=E

TOWER HAMLETS

HEALTH SCRUTINY
SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 June 2016 at 6.30 p.m.

MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend.

Members:
Chair: Councillor Clare Harrisson
Vice-Chair:

Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Dave Chesterton, Councillor Abdul Asad, Councillor
Peter Golds, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE and Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Deputies:

Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Rajib Ahmed and Councillor
Chris Chapman

Co-opted Members:

David Burbidge (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative)
Tim Oliver Healthwatch Tower Hamlets

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries: Scan this code for
Farhana Zia, Democratic Services an electronic
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG agenda

Tel: 020 7364 0842
E-mail: Farhana.Zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee




Public Information

Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop
near the Town Hall.
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
| O Place
N / Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
o .‘.'.-.\ right to the back of the Town Hall complex,
== Mulberry Place through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.
PN S Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning
Town and Canary Wharf
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)

Meeting access/special requirements.

The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing
difficulties are available. Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda

Fire alarm

If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand
adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

QR code for
Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One smart phone
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps. users.



http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

41

4.2

4.3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the
Monitoring Officer.

APPOINTMENTS

The Committee are asked to appoint:
1. Vice Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
2. Member for the Inner North East London Joint Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (INEL JOSC)
3. Two Members to the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health
Scrutiny Panel held on 20t April 2016

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Terms of Reference - Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Review of Maternity Services at the Royal London Hospital

Health Scrutiny Induction

Key stakeholders will introduce themselves to the Health Scrutiny Panel.
This will be followed by an induction to Health Scrutiny which will provide

members with the key skills and knowledge needed, and will include
agenda planning for 2016/17.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS
TO BE URGENT

Next Meeting of the Panel

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

13 -22

23 -64

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel will be held on Tuesday, 6 September
2016 at 6.30 p.m. in MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,

London, E14 2BG.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide. Advice is
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member. If in
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the war
[...]
l interest.

Any benéeficial interest in securities of a body where—

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 20/04/2016

Agenda Item 3

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2016

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Amina Ali (Chair)
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Danny Hassell
Co-opted Members Present:

David Burbidge -

Tim Oliver —

Apologies:

Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Dave Chesterton

Councillor John Pierce

Others Present:

Jo Carter -
Dr Sam Everington -
Deborah Kelly -
Neil Kennett-Brown -

Officers Present:

Dr Some Banerjee —
Leo Nicholas —

Sarah Vallelly -

Seye Aina -

Page 5

Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
Representative
Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
Representative
Stakeholder  Relations  Manager,

Barts Health NHS Trust

Tower Hamlets CCG

Barts Health NHS Trust

Director of Transformation, Tower
Hamlets, Newham and Waltham
Forest CCG

Director of Public Health

Senior Strategy, Policy &
Performance Officer

Strategy, Policy & Performance
Officer

Committee Services Officer,

Democratic Services



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 20/04/2016

5.1

FILMING PROCEEDINGS

At the start of the meeting the Chair moved and it was -

Resolved with the agreement of those in attendance that:

The first part of the meeting be filmed for a video which aims to show how the
Council, through the work of the Health Scrutiny Panel is working with
commissioners, providers, voluntary sector organisations, community groups
and local people to improve local maternity services for the future.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

That the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel held on 17 February 2016 be
approved as a correct record of the proceedings.

VARIATION TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chair moved and it was -
Resolved:

To vary order of business to enable the Panel to first consider the agenda
item which required a decision. The agenda items were considered in the
following order - items 3.4, 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3.

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Children & Young People's Mental Health Services Scrutiny Challenge
Session

Councillor Amina Ali, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel presented the report.
The report highlighted the challenge session which brought together
representatives from the Council, Tower Hamlets CCG, Tower Hamlets
CAMHS and community organisations to explore the level of provision and the
performance of children and young people’s mental health services in Tower
Hamlets. The Panel noted the following recommendations of the Health
Scrutiny Panel Challenge Session on Children & Young People’s Mental
Health Services -

Page 6

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 20/04/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Recommendation1:

That the Council and Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (THCCG)
work with the voluntary and community sector to support and strengthen early
intervention services in the Borough.

Recommendation 2:

That the Council, CCG, specialist CAMHS and local services raise
awareness of mental health issues, before children and young people reach
specialist services, by promoting patient stories and examples of what mental
health issues can turn into, with particular
[...]
commission as they are under NHS England.

Dr Sam Everington stated that —

e CCG'’s are already working with Schools. There is the Healthy Schools
programme but there are still challenges of how best to approach the
diverse population.

e There is a need to destigmatize the perception about Mile End and
there should not be fear as it is part of the overall expansion in Tower
Hamlets.

e Transport is a problem however it is difficult where to place this on the
list of priorities in a cash-strapped NHS.

The Chair stated that there is a fear because there has been a lack of
communication as to what is happening at Mile End and Royal London.

RESOLVED THAT the presentation and the report be noted.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE
URGENT

There was no other business which the Chair considered urgent.
7. NEXT MEETING OF THE PANEL
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel will be held on Tuesday, 28

June 2016 at 7.00 p.m. in MP702, 7t Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5
Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG.

The meeting ended at 8.58 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Amina Ali
Health Scrutiny Panel

Page 12 8



Agenda ltem 4.1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee =

28 JUNE 2016 TOWER HAMLETS

Classification:
Report of: Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Unrestricted
Manager

HEALTH SCRUTINY Sub-Committee TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM,
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS

Originating Officer(s) Farhana Zia Democratic Services
Wards affected All wards
1. Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and
Dates of meetings of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the Municipal
Year 2016/17 for the information of members of the Committee.

2. Recommendation
2.1 That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee agrees to note its Terms of
Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out

in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1 This report is for the information of the 
[...]
s follows: 4 Majority Group
Members (Labour), 3 Minority Group Member (Tower Hamlets First)
and 0 Minority Group Members (Conservative).

Terms of Reference and Quorum

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will undertake the Council’s
functions under the National Health Service Act 2006 and associated
Regulations and consider matters relating to the local health service as
provided by the NHS and other bodies including the Council:

(@) Toreview and scrutinise matters relating to the health service
within the Council’s area and make reports and recommendations in
accordance with any regulations made thereunder;

(b)  To respond to consultation exercises undertaken by an NHS
body; and

(c)  To question appropriate officers of local NHS bodies in relation
to the policies adopted and the provision of the services.

The quorum will be 3 voting members.

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will meet at least four times a

Reports

Page 17



3.1

4.1

The Sub-Committee will report to full Council, Cabinet or the
appropriate Cabinet member and make recommendations, as
appropriate. All reports and/or recommendations of Scrutiny Sub-
Committees shall first be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee before being reported to full Council, Cabinet or the
appropriate Cabinet member, as appropriate.

Proceedings of Scrutiny Sub-Committees
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Scrutiny Sub-

Committees will generally meet in public and conduct their proceedings
in accordance with the Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution.

Page 18



APPENDIX 2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS 2016-2017

61 abed

NOMINATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING ON 18 MAY 2016

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITEE
(Nominations for information - Panel to be appointed by Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Seven members of the Council)

Labour Group (4)

Independent Group (2)

Conservative Group (1)

Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor M. Abdul Mukit

Substitutes:-
Councillor Danny Hassell

Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Rajib Ahmed

Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Muhammad Ansar
Mustaquim

Substitutes:-

Councillor Peter Golds

Substitutes:-

Councillor Chris Chapman




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3
SCHEDULE OF DATES 2016/17
HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday 28" June 2016 (5.30pm)
6September 2016 at 6.30pm
2"d November 2016
17t January 2017
14t March 2017

Notes

1. The Panel, by custom has met at 6.30pm in accordance with the
Calendar of Meetings agreed by the full Council AGM, with the exception of
the meeting on 28th June which is scheduled to commence at 5.30pm, as it
falls within the holy month of Ramadan (5 June — 5 July).

2. It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Sub-
Committee should urgent business arise. Officers will keep the position under
review and consult with the Chair and other Members as appropriate.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4.2

Committee: Date: Classification:|Report No. | Agenda
Item

Health Scrutiny 28/06/16 Unrestricted

Sub-Committee

Report of: Title:

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee: Review of Maternity Services at the

Originating Officer:
Sarah Vallelly, Strategy Policy &
Performance Officer

Royal London Hospital

Wards: All

1.1

2.1

2.2

SUMMARY

This report provides the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee (previously
known as the Health Scrutiny Panel') with the final report and
recommendations from the Panel’s review of maternity services at the
Royal London Hospital. The review specifically addresses patient
experience as feedback from patient organisations had highlighted
instances of poor experiences in terms of compassion and continuity of
care. Barts Health Trust has agreed in principle to endorse the
recommendations outlined in the report and to work with the council
and other stakeholders in addressing the issues identified. A short film
which forms part of the review and aims to bring the work of the Health
Scrutiny Sub-Committee to life has been produced and will be shown
at the meeting as part of this agenda item.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to:
Note the report and agree the recommendations
Authorise the Interim Service Head Corporate Strategy & Equality to

amend the draft report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation
with the Scrutiny Lead.

1 The terminology changed from Panel to Sub-Committee in the new 2016/17 municipal year.
Therefore historic references to the ‘Health Scrutiny Panel’ in terms of the review are correct as it was
carried out in 2015/16.

Page 23



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

BACKGROUND

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee identified the performance of
maternity services at the Royal London Hospital (RLH) as the subject
for a review in its work programme for 2015-16. Annually 5,300 women
give birth in Tower Hamlets, and the majority of them have their babies
at the RLH. Clinical outcomes at the RLH are excellent, and the
hospital deals with a high proportion of complex, high acuity births.
However, a number of inspections and investigations that have taken
place in the last two years; most significantly the report of the Care
Quality Commission published in May 2015 have raised concerns
about aspects of the service, for example long delays in waiting areas
and inadequate staffing levels. Issues such as staffing deficits can
impact on patient care.

The Sub-Committee wanted to find out the extent to which patients’
experiences have improved since the move from the old Royal London
Hospital (RLH) to the new site which opened in 2012 and to examine
the improvement plans that Barts Health Trust (BHT) and the Tower
Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (THCCG) have developed.
Through listening to patient feedback the review explored the extent to
which women are involved in monitoring and planning services and
how accessible and responsive services are f
[...]
IX ONE

Health Scrutiny Panel
Review of Maternity Services at

Royal London Hospital

=2

TOWER HAMLETS

London Borough of Tower Hamlets
June 2016

Page 29



APPENDIX ONE

Chair’s foreword

Tower Hamlets has the fastest growing population of anywhere in the UK. The Health Scrutiny Panel
wants to ensure that everyone born in the borough now and in the future has the best possible start
in life, and women and their families from across our diverse community are supported throughout
their pregnancy, birth and postnatal care.

Learning from what patients and were saying about their experiences has been at the heart of this
review. To make services better it is vital that patients have the right opportunities to feedback on
their experience of services and that they receive the right level of assurance that their views can
make a difference.

For a number of years, the Panel has been hearing that patient experiences of maternity services at
the Royal London Hospital are not always as good as they should be. Some women, particularly those
who do not speak or read English have had particularly poor experiences. This needs to change.

Over the past few years there have been several reviews and inspections of maternity services at the
Royal London which have raised similar issues about patient experiences but only limited progress
has been made. This is set to change. A new leadership team at Barts Health Trust and a new
midwife-led maternity unit at the Royal London will help to ease the pressure on the existing service
and transform the care that patients receive. The Health Scrutiny Panel is pleased that Barts Health
NHS Trust and other partner organisations are keen to work with the Panel to take forward the
recommendations in this review

| would like to thank all the council officers who have worked on this review, especially colleagues
from Public Health for their expert advice. My particular thanks also to the local community
organisations; Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
[...]
r women
who do not speak English as a first language.

Recommendation 5: That Barts Health Trust ensures that it incorporates the findings and
recommendations from the National Maternity Review in terms of how it tailors support to
women who do not read and speak English.

Recommendation 6: That subject to the findings of an evaluation of the Maternity Mates
service; Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group and Barts Health Trust work to further
develop and strengthen the Maternity Mates service to expand its role working with midwives
and local women in hospital settings and the wider community. This should include working
with a diverse range of local women both as service users and Maternity Mates with a
particular focus on minority groups such as the Somali community.

Consistency and continuity of care

Recommendation 7: That Barts Health Trust regularly reviews the process for conducting
handovers between shifts to ensure that this process is as seamless as possible for staff and
patients.

Communication: Information, choice and control

Recommendation 8: That Barts Health Trust reviews the information provided as part of
antenatal and postnatal care and works with patient groups (Maternity Services Liaison
Committee, Healthwatch Tower Hamlets, National Childbirth Trust) and local residents to
ensure information is accessible, appropriate and meets local needs.

Page 32



APPENDIX ONE

Women'’s involvement in planning and monitoring services

Recommendation 9: That the Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group continues to fund,
support and strengthen the Maternity Services Liaison Committee as a key mechanism for
involving local women in shaping the future of maternity services in the borough.

Capacity, organisation and administration

Recommendation 10: That Barts Health Trust strengthens its discharge planning with patients
and ensures that adequate time is taken for patients to understand the information provided
and that it reflects their needs and c
[...]
irth in the borough now and in the future.

To this end the panel is pleased to hear that changes in the leadership and culture at BHT
mean that senior managers from the Trust are keen to work with the Panel and other
partners. The Panel welcomes the renewed appetite for joint working from BHT and looks
forward to working together to improve maternity services for the future.

33
Page 61



APPENDIX ONE

APPENDIX A: GLOSSARY

BHT — Barts Health NHS Trust: the Trust is a merger of three previous trusts; Barts and the
London, Newham Hospital and Whipps Cross. It is one of the largest healthcare organisations in
Europe and the Royal London Hospital (RLH) in Whitechapel is its largest site. The RLH moved to
a new site in 2012. The trust employs 15,000 people and is the main provider of health care
services in Tower Hamlets.

Birth Rate: Number of live births per thousand of the population annually.

CCG - Clinical Commissioning Group: Tower Hamlets NHS CCG was formed as part of the
implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 legislation. Established in April 2013 it is
a clinically led organisation bringing together all 36 General Practices in the borough. It is
responsible for commissioning most hospital, community and mental health care services in
Tower Hamlets.

Doula: A birth support person or birth companion. The provision of continuous support during
labour from a doula is associated with improved maternal and fetal health and a variety of
other benefits, including lower risk of induction and interventions and less need for pain relief.
Maternity Mates is the local doula service in Tower Hamlets.

Fertility Rate: Average number of children born to a woman of childbearing age (15 — 49) over
the course of her lifetime. Replacement fertility rate — where the level of population replicates
itself from generation to generation is set at 2.1. Human geographers use the Total Fertility
Rate (TFR) as an indicator of population change over time.

FFT - Friends an
[...]
ternity Mates

Shabira Papain

Social Action for Health

Carly Bond Social Action for Health
Ceri Durham National Childbirth Trust
Peter Lamb Public Health (LBTH)
Simon Twite Public Health (LBTH)

Esther Trenchard-Mabere

Public Health (LBTH)

Officers who supported the review

Afazul Hoque

Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy &
Performance, (LBTH)

Daniel Kerr

Strategy, Policy & Performance Officer (LBTH)

Sarah Vallelly

Strategy, Policy & Performance Officer (LBTH)

Page 64

36



	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes

	4.1 Terms of Reference - Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	HSC Appendix 1
	HSC Appendix 2
	HSC Appendix3

	4.2 Review of Maternity Services at the Royal London Hospital
	APPENDIX ONE full report




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Co-opted Members Present:

David Burbidge – (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
Representative)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Apologies:
Others Present:

Dr Sam Everington – (Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

Caroline Alexander – (Director of Quality Development, 
NHS Tower Hamlets)

Jane Milligan – (Chief Officer, Tower Hamlets 
Clinical Commissioning Group)

Sandra Reading – Director of Maternity Services
Jackie Sullivan – Managing Director of Hospitals, 

Bart's Health Trust
Alwen Williams – Interim Chief Executive, Bart's 

Health Trust
Susan Biddle – Regional Advocate for London
Ceri Durham – National Childbirth Trust
Alison Herron – Bart's Health Trust
Matthew Hogg – Bart's Health Trust
Councillor Alison Kelly – Chair of Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee
Jamie Whitburn – Bart's Health Trust
Officers Present:

Daniel Kerr – Strategy, Policy & Performance 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Officer
Afazul Hoque – Interim Service Manager, 

Strategy, Policy & Performance
Dr Somen Banerjee – (Director of Public Health)
Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's 

Services)
Joseph Lacey-Holland – Senior Strategy, Policy 

&Performance Officer
Denise Radley – (Director of Adults' Services)
Sarah Vallelly – Strategy, Policy & Performance 

Officer
Farhana Zia – Committee Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson welcomed everybody to the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting. She stated the meeting would cover some 
administrative actions, followed by a report on Maternity Services in Tower 
Hamlets.

Thereafter the Sub-Committee would receive a presentation from the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny, introducing Health Scrutiny to new Members of the 
committee. 

She requested everyone to introduce themselves and commenced the 
meeting. 

There were no apologies for absence and no declarations on interest 
declared. 

2. APPOINTMENTS 

Appointment of Vice- Chair
Councillor Abdul Mukit nominated Councillor Akhtar and Councillor Dave 
Chesterton seconded the nomination. Councillor Sabina Akhtar was elected 
as Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

Appointment to the Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (INEL JOSC)
The Chair explained that she was seeking two nominations, two from the 
Labour Group (to include the Chair) and one from the Independent Group.  

Councillor Clare Harrisson and Councillor Sabina Akhtar were nominated by 
the Labour Group and Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim was 
nominated by the Independent Group. 

Co-optee Appointments for the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
The sub-committee agreed to appoint David Burbidge and Tim Oliver 
representing Healthwatch Tower Hamlets as co-optee’s to the sub-committee.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The Chair referred members of the Sub-Committee to the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on the 20th April 2016. She asked members to approve 
these as an accurate record of the meeting. 

The Members agreed the minutes to be an accurate record of the meeting. 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Terms of Reference - Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

The Chair referred members to pages13-21 of the agenda pack and explained 
that the Committee is required to review the terms of reference on an annual 
basis. She asked if there were any points arising:

Councillor Abdul Asad referred to point 1.3 of appendix 1, and stated that the 
proportionality should state: 4 Majority Group Members (Labour), 2 Minority 
Group Members (Independent Group) and 1 Minority Group Member 
(Conservative)

He also stated that the appendix referred to the Independent group by their 
former title and that this should be amended. 

Councillor Asad informed the sub-committee that the Independent Group also 
proposed to put forward Councillors Aminur Khan and Mahbub Alam as 
substitute members for this committee. 

The Committee Officer informed Councillor Asad that the Independent Group 
would need to make a formal request to Full Council in order to have the 
nominations ratified. 

The Sub-Committee RESOVLED to:

AGREE the terms of reference, Quorum, Membership, dates of future meeting 
for the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

4.2 Review of Maternity Services at the Royal London Hospital 

The Chair informed Members this report was outstanding from the last 
municipal year and was a review undertaken to examine Maternity Services in 
Tower Hamlets. 

She invited Councillor Amina Ali to introduce the report and explain the 
conclusions reached by the Review Group. 

Councillor Amina Ali informed the Sub-Committee that she had decided to 
focus on maternity services as the Royal London Hospital (RLH) specifically 
to look at patient experience; as feedback from patient organisations had 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

highlighted instances of poor experience in terms of compassion and 
continuity of care. 

She stated the review examined four key themes of: 
 Compassionate care 
 Workforce to reflect the Community 
 Consistency and continuity of care; and
 Capturing patient experience and community intelligence

The Review Group has made 17 recommendations and early discussions with 
Bart’s Health Trust noted they welcomed the report and are keen to work with 
the Council and other stakeholders in addressing the issues identified. 

Councillor Amina Ali invited the sub-committee to view a short film, which 
forms a part of the review and aims to bring the work of the Review Group to 
life. 

Following the film, Alwen Williams the Chief Executive of Bart’s Health Trust 
stated she welcomed the report and her team had undertaken to examine the 
recommendations made. She informed Members the Trust had an 
improvement plan which specifically looked at safe and compassionate care 
and that it was working hard to improve the day to day delivery of care; which 
is underpinned by a diverse workforce, reflective of the community and which 
instils the cultural step-change required. 

She said that the Trust had refreshed its Patient and Public Engagement 
Strategy and had a strand of work which looked at how it can improve patient 
experience. This is entitled ‘I want great care’. 

Sandra Reading, from Bart’s Health Trust outlined how the recommendations 
made in the report fitted with work streams being developed at the Trust. 

This was followed by questions from Members who made the following points:  

 Members were highly appreciative of the review and praised the 
members and officers involved. 

 Members enquired how the film would be used and it’s dissemination 
to the wider public? 

 The recruitment of Midwives – reflective of the community & making it 
an attractive career choice

 Perinatal care – access to Mental Health services 
 Bart’s Health Trust views on when to report back to the Sub-Committee

The Sub-committee RESOLVED to AGREE:

1. It would receive an update in six months’ time reporting on the 
progress made against the recommendations; and that 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

2. It would visit the Midwife Lead Unit at the Royal London Hospital on the 
invitation of the Chief Executive, Alwen Williams Bart’s Health Trust. 

4.3 Health Scrutiny Induction 

Susan Biddle, Regional Advocate for London, Centre for Public Scrutiny and 
Councillor Alison Kelly, Chair of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee at London Borough of Camden were invited to provide an 
induction workshop to Members. 

The aim of the workshop was to 
 Provide a brief introduction to the role and principles of good health 

scrutiny and what Sub-Committee members needed to know; 
 Provide an opportunity to begin thinking around the forward plan for 

2016 and how this can be shaped and informed; and 
 Give an opportunity to hear from a fellow ‘health scrutineer’ 

Members were informed Residents needed to be at the centre of any 
investigation /review and that the key things for them to consider was: 

 What does our community want?
 What are the political issues? 
 Agenda planning and 
 Key outcomes 

Following discussion Sub-Committee members were asked to comment upon 
the suggested items for the forward work programme: 

 Having a thematic approach for the work programme - focussing on 
Primary Care. 

 Community Pharmacy 
 Commissioning and Contracting & Patient involvement 
 Early Years Provision (0-5 years) 
 Re-enablement Service 
 NHS –‘Transforming Services Together’ plan
 Quality Accounts 
 Mental Health 
 Homecare contract 

The Sub-Committee RESOVLED 

That the Chair of the sub-committee would consult further with absent 
Members and officers to formulate the forward work programme for the sub-
committee, which it would review at its next meeting.



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no other business discussed. 
The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee


